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OWNER/USER RESPONSIBILITY
The owner and/or user must have a thorough understanding of
the manufacturer’s operating instructions and warnings before
using this transmission jack. Personnel involved in the use and
operation of equipment shall be careful, competent, trained,
and qualified in the safe operation of the equipment and its
proper use when servicing motor vehicles and their components.
Warning information should be emphasized and understood. 

If the operator is not fluent in English, the manufacturer’s 
instructions and warnings shall be read to and discussed 
with the operator in the operator’s native language by the 
purchaser/owner, making sure that the operator comprehends
its contents.

Owner and/or user must study and maintain for future 
reference the manufacturer’s instructions. Owner and/or user is 
responsible for keeping all warning labels and instruction 
manuals legible and intact. Replacement labels and literature
are available from the manufacturer.

INSPECTION

Visual inspection should be made before each use of the 
transmission jack, checking for abnormal conditions such as
damaged, loose, or missing parts. Each jack must be inspected by
a manufacturer’s repair facility immediately if subjected to an
abnormal load or shock. Any jack which appears to be damaged
in any way, found to be badly worn, or operates abnormally
MUST BE REMOVED FROM SERVICE until necessary repairs
are made by a manufacturer’s authorized repair facility. It is
recommended that an annual inspection of the jack be made 
by a manufacturer’s authorized repair facility and that any
defective parts, decals or warning labels be replaced with 
manufacturer’s specified parts.

A list of authorized repair facilities is available from the 
manufacturer.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Note: This unit comes fully assembled.

BEFORE USE

Air may become trapped in the hydraulic system during transit.
To purge air:

1. Open release valve by turning release knob 
counterclockwise. 

2. Pump handle rapidly 4 full strokes. This will expel air 
that may have entered oil passages during transit. 

3. Close release valve by rotating release knob clockwise 
and pump handle.

3320
2000 Lb. Capacity Heavy Duty Low Transmission Jack

THIS OPERATING MANUAL CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
READ CAREFULLY AND UNDERSTAND ALL INFORMATION BEFORE 
OPERATING TOOL. SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE USE.

FOR YOUR SAFETY AND TO PREVENT INJURY:

Use Service Jack for

lifting purposes

ONLY.

Always support

vehicle with 

jack stands.

THE USE OF THIS JACK IS LIMITED TO THE REMOVAL,
INSTALLATION, AND TRANSPORTATION IN THE LOWERED
POSITION, OF TRANSMISSIONS AND DIFFERENTIALS. 
IT MAY BE USED WITH APPROPRIATE ADAPTERS 
MANUFACTURED SPECIFICALLY FOR THE JACK TO HANDLE
OTHER COMPONENTS, SUCH AS REAR AXLE UNITS AND
TRANSFER CASES, WITHIN THE WEIGHT LIMITATIONS 
SPECIFIED. NO ALTERATION TO THE JACK OR ADAPTERS
SHALL BE MADE.
BE SURE THE VEHICLE IS APPROPRIATELY SUPPORTED
BEFORE STARTING REPAIRS.
DO NOT OVERLOAD. OVERLOADING CAN CAUSE DAMAGE
TO OR FAILURE OF THE JACK. 
ONLY ATTACHMENTS AND/OR ADAPTERS SUPPLIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER SHALL BE USED.
THIS JACK IS DESIGNED FOR USE ONLY ON HARD LEVEL
SURFACES CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING THE LOAD. USE ON
OTHER THAN HARD LEVEL SURFACES CAN RESULT IN JACK
INSTABILITY AND POSSIBLE LOSS OF LOAD.
READ, STUDY AND UNDERSTAND THE OPERATING MANUAL
PACKED WITH THIS JACK BEFORE OPERATING.
FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN LOSS
OF LOAD, DAMAGE TO JACK, AND/OR FAILURE RESULTING
IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL OR FATAL INJURY.
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3320
2000 Lb. Capacity Heavy Duty Low Transmission Jack

REF PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 Main Frame 1
2 RS775302BL4 Lift Arm 1
3 RS775303BL4 Front Link 2
4 * Circlip 6
5 * Forward Pivot Shaft 1
6 RS775306W Saddle Support Assembly 1
7 * Side Pivot Shaft 1
8 * Wing Nut, M12 4
9 * Washer, 12 4
10 * Saddle, Left (Complete) 1
11 * Bolt, M12 x 35 4
12 RS775312W Fingers 4
13 * Saddle, Right 1
14 * Bolt, M12 x 40 4
15 RS775315 Chain Kit 1
16 * Chain Hook 1
17 RS775317W Base Plate 1
18 * Washer, 10 2
19 * Wing Nut, M1 1
20 * Hex Nut, M10 1

REF PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

21 * Lock Nut, M12 1
22 * Washer, 12 2
23 * Axle (Plate) 1
24 * Axle (Base) 1
25 RS775325 Screw Nut Kit 1
26 Grease Fitting 5
27 * Hex Nut 1
28 * Washer, 14 1
29 * Bearing 8102 2
30 * Axle (Lifting) 1
31 * Axle (Base) 1
32 RS775332 Screw Nut Kit 1
33 Clevis Pin 5 x 5 1
34 RS775334BL4 Hydraulic Unit 1
35 RS775335 Handle 1
36 * Circlip 36 2
37 RS775337 Axle Assembly 1
38 * Hex Bolt, M14 4
39 * Washer, 14 4
40 RS775340 Caster Assembly 4

* Available only in assemblies as listed below:

* RS775306W Includes Part Nos. 4 (4), 5, 6, 7 

* RS775312W Includes 4 each of Part Nos. 8, 9, 11, 12

* RS775315 Includes Part Nos. 15, 16, 18 (2), 19, 20

* RS775317W Includes 10, 13, 14 (4), 17

* RS775325 Includes Part Nos. 21, 22 (2), 23, 24, 25

* RS775332 Includes Part Nos. 27, 28, 29 (2), 30, 31, 32

* RS775334BL4 Includes Part Nos. 34, 35, 38 (4), 39 (4)

** RS775337 Includes Part Nos. 36 (2), 37

Also Available: Seal Kit, Part No. RS7170SK
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CARQUEST PROFESSIONAL LIFTING EQUIPMENT WARRANTY STATEMENT

CARQUEST warrants that all jacks and service related equipment
will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a 
period of 1 year following the original date of purchase. This 
warranty is extended to the original retail purchaser only. If 
any CARQUEST Professional Lifting item proves to be defective
during this period, it will be replaced or repaired, at our option,
without charge. This warranty does not apply to damage from
accident, overload, misuse or abuse, nor does it apply to any
equipment which has been altered or used with special 
attachments other than those recommended. This warranty does
not cover repairs made by anyone who is not a CARQUEST
Professional Lifting Equipment Authorized Repair Center.

The following items possess an over-the-counter exchange 
warranty for 1 year. This allegedly defective product must be
returned, accompanied by a receipt showing proof-of-purchase
to a CARQUEST Auto Parts store.

• Bottle Jacks: 3108, 3112, 3113, 3120, 3121

• Floor Jacks: 3202, 3235

• Stands: 3203, 3206, 3210, 3211, 3207

All other jacks or service-related equipment will be replaced or
repaired at CARQUEST’s option during the 1 year warranty period.

During the 1 year warranty period, all alleged defective product
and/or part must be shipped, freight prepaid, along with proof
of date-of-purchase, to your nearest CARQUEST Professional

Lifting Equipment Authorized Warranty Center. Be certain to
include your name, address and phone number along with
proof-of-purchase information, and a brief description of the
alleged defect. The product will be returned to the customer,
freight prepaid.

Many alleged defectives may simply be handled by calling your
nearest Service Center for parts. See next page for a listing of
authorized warranty service centers.

In no event shall CARQUEST be liable for incidental or 
consequential damages. The liability on any claim for loss or
damage arising out of the sale, resale or use of a jack or related
service equipment, shall in no event exceed the purchase price.
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOWTHE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION
OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THIS WARRANTY IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY

PROVIDED IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF CARQUEST 

PROFESSIONAL LIFTING EQUIPMENT.ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,

INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY

OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE EXCLUDED.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND 

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE

TO STATE.

3320
2000 Lb. Capacity Heavy Duty Low Transmission Jack

MAINTENANCE

All moving joints require lubrication often. Remove handle and
grease the lower end of handle where it rotates in the handle
socket. Grease release valve gears. Using a grease gun, grease
the lift arm pivot shaft grease fitting until grease appears at 
the end of the shaft. Oil all lift arm linkages, front wheels and
rear casters.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT: Before attempting to raise a vehicle, check vehicle
service manual for recommended lifting surfaces.

1. To lift load: pump lever to raise saddle to desired height to 
contact transmission.

2. Always position the jack so the weight of the load is equally 
distributed on the saddle.

3. To tilt the lifting head, manipulate the adjusting knob or the 
appropriate pair of adjusting screws (there are two) located 
under the lifting head. When one screw is loosened, the 
opposite screw should be tightened by the same amount to 
maintain a solid platform.

4. Position corner support brackets and secure the load 
with chain.

5. The chain should be pulled over the load securely and 
engaged into slot on the opposite side of the saddle, then 
tighten wing nut.

6. To lower the jack, slowly open release valve. Insure that load 
is lowered slowly.

CAUTION: Keep hands or feet away from the hinge mechanism
of the jack.

SPECIFICATIONS

Capacity: 2000 Lbs. 

Low Height: 10" 

High Height: 44-1/4" 

Saddle Tilt Forward: 40.4°

Saddle Tilt Back: 27°

Saddle Tilt Left: 12°

Saddle Tilt Right: 5°

Base Dimensions: 47-1/4" x 28" 

Net Weight: 298 Lbs. 
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RESPONSABILITÉ DU 
PROPRIÉTAIRE / UTILISATEUR

Le propriétaire et / ou utilisateur doit posséder une 
compréhension des directives de fonctionnement et des 
mises en garde du manufacturier, avant d’utiliser ce cric pour
transmission. Le personnel impliqué dans l’utilisation de cette
pièce d’équipement doit être prudent, compétent, bien entraîné
et qualifié au fonctionnement sécuritaire et à l’utilisation
adéquate de l’équipement, au moment de l’entretien des
véhicules et de leurs composantes. On devrait insister 
particulièrement sur la compréhension des renseignements
touchant les mises en garde. 

Si l’utilisateur ne parle pas couramment l’anglais, les directives
du manufacturier et les mises en garde devraient être lues et 
discutées par l’acheteur / propriétaire avec l’utilisateur dans sa
langue maternelle, pour s’assurer de la bonne compréhension
du contenu par l’utilisateur.

Le propriétaire et / ou l’utilisateur doit étudier et conserver les
directives du manufacturier, pour référence éventuelle.
Relativement aux étiquettes de mises en garde et aux manuels
de directives, le propriétaire et / ou l’utilisateur est responsable
de s’assurer qu’ils soient maintenus lisibles et intacts. Les 
étiquettes de remplacement et la littérature sont disponibles
auprès du manufacturier.

VÉRIFICATION

Une vérification visuelle devrait être faite avant chaque utilisa-
tion du cric pour transmission, pour s’assurer qu’il n’y ait pas de
conditions anormales comme des dommages, pièces 
manquantes ou desserrées. Chaque cric pour transmission doit
être vérifié immédiatement, par un employé d’un centre de 
service du manufacturier, si accidentellement le produit a subi
une charge excessive ou un choc. Tout cric pour transmission qui
paraît endommagé de quelque façon, qui semble trop usé ou
qui fonctionne de manière anormale DOIT ÊTRE RETIRÉ DU

SERVICE, jusqu’à ce que les réparations nécessaires aient été
effectuées à un centre de service reconnu par le manufacturier.

Il est recommandé qu’une vérification annuelle du cric pour
transmission soit effectuée par un employé d’un centre de 
service reconnu par le manufacturier, afin de remplacer toutes
pièces défectueuses, autocollants ou étiquettes de mise en
garde par des pièces de remplacement spécifiées par le 
manufacturier. Une liste des centres de service reconnus est
disponible auprès du manufacturier.

ASSEMBLAGE

Remarque: Cette unité se présente complètement assemblée.

AVANT L’UTILISATION

De l’air peut s’accumuler dans le système hydraulique pendant le
transport. Pour purger l’air:

1. Ouvrir la soupape de desserrage en tournant la poignée
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.

2. Pomper le manche rapidement(4)fois. Ceci fera sortir l’air
qui peut s’être introduit dans les canalisations d’huile pendant 
le transport.

3. Fermer la soupape de desserrage en tournant la poignée dans 
le sens des aiguilles d’une montreet pomper le manche.

3320 — MANUEL DE FONCTIONNEMENT ET LISTE DE PIÈCES 5 rev. 07/31/03

3320
Cric bas à transmission robuste de 907 kg (2000 lb)

CE MANUEL DE FONCTIONNEMENT RENFERME DES RENSEIGNEMENTS
IMPORTANTS, RELATIFS À LA SÉCURITÉ. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT ET
ASSUREZ-VOUS DE COMPRENDRE TOUS CES RENSEIGNEMENTS, AVANT DE
PROCÉDER AU FONCTIONNEMENT DE CET OUTIL. CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL
POUR RÉFÉRENCE ÉVENTUELLE.

L’UTILISATION DE CE CRIC EST LIMITÉE AU RETRAIT, À L’INSTALLATION ET AU TRANSPORT,
EN POSITION BASSE, DE TRANSMISSIONS ET DE DIFFÉRENTIELS. IL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ
AVEC DES ADAPTATEURS APPROPRIÉS, MANUFACTURÉS SPÉCIFIQUEMENT POUR CE CRIC,
AFIN DE SUPPORTER D’AUTRES COMPOSANTES, TELLES QUE DES ESSIEUX ARRIÈRES ET
BOÎTES DE TRANSFERT.
VOUS NE DEVEZ FAIRE AUCUNE MODIFICATION AU CRIC OU AUX ADAPTATEURS.
ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE VÉHICULE SOIT ADÉQUATEMENT SUPPORTÉ, AVANT 
D’ENTREPRENDRE LES RÉPARATIONS.
NE PAS SURCHARGER. LA SURCHARGE PEUT ENDOMMAGER OU PRODUIRE UN 
AFFAISSEMENT DU CRIC.
CE CRIC EST CONÇU POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉ SUR DES SURFACES DURES ET PLANES, CAPABLES
DE SUPPORTER LA CHARGE. SON UTILISATION AILLEURS QUE SUR DES SURFACES DURES
ET PLANES, PEUT RÉSULTER EN UNE INSTABILITÉ DU CRIC ET LA POSSIBILITÉ DE LA PERTE
DE LA CHARGE.
VOUS DEVEZ UTILISER UNIQUEMENT LES ACCESSOIRES ET LES ADAPTATEURS FOURNIS
PAR LE MANUFACTURIER.
LISEZ, ÉTUDIEZ ET COMPRENEZ LE MANUEL DE FONCTIONNEMENT, INCLUS DANS 
L’EMBALLAGE DU CRIC, AVANT DE LE FAIRE FONCTIONNER. NE PAS TENIR COMPTE DE CES
MISES EN GARDE POURRAIT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES AU CRIC, PROVOQUER UNE PERTE
DE LA CHARGE, DES DOMMAGES À LA PROPRIÉTÉ, DES BLESSURES OU LA MORT.

POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ ET PRÉVENIR 

LES BLESSURES:

Utilisez ce cric utilitaire 

pour des besoins 

de levage SEULEMENT.

Supportez toujours 

le véhicule 

à l’aide de supports 

pour véhicules
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3320
Cric bas à transmission robuste de 907 kg (2000 lb)

ENTRETIEN

Tous les joints mobiles requièrent une lubrification fréquente.
En introduisant un pistolet-graisseur, graissez l’arbre du pivot
du bras de levage, jusqu’à l’apparition de graisse à l’extrémité
de l’arbre. Huilez toutes les connexions du bras de levage, les
roues avant et les roulettes arrière.

DIRECTIVES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

IMPORTANT: Avant de procéder à toute tentative de levage de
véhicules, vérifiez le manuel de service du véhicule à soulever,
pour connaître les surfaces de levage recommandées. 

1. Pour soulever la charge: Pompez le manche pour élever 
la selle à la hauteur requise et entrer en contact avec 
la transmission.

2. Placez toujours le cric de façon à ce que le poids de la charge 
soit distribué également sur la selle.

3. Pour faire balancer la tête de charge, manipulez le bouton 
de réglage ou la paire appropriée de vis de réglage (il y en a 
deux), situées sous la tête de levage. Lorsqu’une vis est 
desserrée, la vis opposée devrait être resserrée de la même 
façon, pour maintenir une plate-forme solide.

4. Placez les supports de coin et fixez la charge en place, à l’aide 
de la chaîne.

5. La chaîne devrait être tirée par-dessus la charge et introduite 
solidement dans la rainure, située sur le côté opposé de la 
selle; resserrez l’écrou à ailettes.

6. Pour abaisser le cric, ouvrez lentement la valve de relâchement. 
Assurez-vous que la charge est abaissée lentement.

MISE EN GARDE: Assurez-vous de tenir les mains et les pieds à
distance du mécanisme articulé du cric.

SPÉCIFICATIONS

Capacité 907 kg (2,000 Lbs.)

Hauteur minimum 254mm

Hauteur minimum 1124mm

Inclinaison avant de la selle 40.4°

Inclinaison arrière de la selle 27°

Inclinaison vers la gauche de la selle 12°

Inclinaison vers la droite de la selle 5°

Base 1200mm x 710mm

Poids 135kgs

CARQUEST garantit que toutes ses chandelles et les
équipements reliés au service seront exempts de défauts
matériels et de fabrication pendant une période d’un an suivant
la date d’achat initial. La présente garantie est valide seulement
pour l’acheteur au détail d’origine. Si un article de CARQUEST
Professional Lifting est défectueux pendant cette période, il sera
remplacé ou réparé, selon notre évaluation, sans frais. Cette
garantie devient nulle si l’article est endommagé par un accident,
un surplus de poids, une mauvaise utilisation ou de l’abus, de
même que si l’article est modifié, ou utilisé avec des accessoires
autres que ceux recommandés. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les
réparations faites par une personne ne faisant pas partie d’un
atelier de réparations agréé par CARQUEST Professional Lifting
Equipment.

Pour les articles suivants, nous avons une garantie d’échange de
gré à gré pendant 1 an. Les produits prétendument défectueux
doivent être retournés avec la facture prouvant l’achat à un 
magasin CARQUEST pièces d’auto.

• Crics hydrauliques : 3108, 3112, 3113, 3120, 3121

• Crics roulants : 3202, 3235

• Chandelles : 3203, 3206, 3210, 3211, 3207

Tous les autres crics ou pièces d’équipement de service seront
remplacés ou réparés selon l’évaluation de CARQUEST pendant
la période de garantie d’un an.

Pendant cette période de garantie d’un an tous les produits 
ou pièces, présumés défectueux doivent être envoyés, frais de
transport payés à l’avance, avec la facture prouvant l’achat, au
plus proche centre de garantie de CARQUEST Professionnal
Lifting Equipment. Assurez-vous d’inclure votre nom, adresse et

numéro de téléphone la preuve d’achat ainsi qu’une brève
description de la défectuosité présumée. Le produit sera retourné
directement au client, les frais de transport étant payés 
à l’avance.

Plusieurs défectuosités peuvent être réglées simplement en
appelant votre centre de service de pièces de rechange. Voir la
page suivante, pour la liste des centres agréés de services sous
garantie.

CARQUEST ne peut être tenu responsable, en aucun cas, pour les
dommages accessoires ou indirects. La responsabilité, dans les
cas de réclamation pour perte ou dommages survenant après la
vente, la revente ou l’utilisation d’un cric ou pièces d’équipement
de service, sera dans tous les cas limitée au prix d’achat. 

CERTAINES PROVINCES NE PERMETTENT PAS LES CLAUSES
LIMITATIVES OU D’EXCLUSIONS CONCERNANT LES 
DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS, C’EST POURQUOI
CES CLAUSES LIMITATIVES PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER
POUR VOUS.

CETTE GARANTIE EST LA SEULE ET UNIQUE GARANTIE

FOURNIE À L’ÉGARD DES ÉQUIPEMENTS VENDUS PAR 

CARQUEST PROFESSIONAL LIFTING EQUIPMENT.TOUTES LES

AUTRES GARANTIES, INCLUANT LES GARANTIES TACITES DE

QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU DE BON FONCTIONNEMENT POUR

UNE UTILISATION SPÉCIFIQUE, SONT EXCLUES.

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS LÉGAUX

PRÉCIS, ET IL SE PEUT QUE VOUS AYEZ D’AUTRES DROITS

SELON VOTRE PROVINCE DE RÉSIDENCE.

GARANTIE DE PRODUIT DE CARQUEST PROFESSIONAL LIFTING EQUIPMENT

3320man073103  7/31/03  12:44 PM  Page 6



3320 — MANUAL DEL FUNCIONAMIENTO Y LISTA DE PIEZAS 7 rev. 07/31/03

RESPONSABILIDAD DEL 
PROPRIETARIO / USUARIO

El propietario y/o usuario debe comprender las instrucciones
del funcionamiento y de las advertencias del fabricante, 
antes de utilizar este gato bajo de transmisiones. Los 
empleados implicados en la utilización de este aparato deben
ser prudentes, competentes y bien calificados de acuerdo con
un funcionamiento seguro y la utilización adecuada del aparato,
cuando los utilicen para dar mantenimento a los vehículos y los
componentes. Debemos insistir particularmente en que la 
información para las advertencias sea bien comprendida. Si el
usuario no habla el idioma inglés con soltura, las instrucciones
y las advertencias del fabricante deben ser leidas y explicadas
por el comprador / propietario al usuario en su idioma materno
y así asegurarse que el usuario haya comprendido el contenido. 

El propietario y/o usuario debe estudiar y conservar las 
instrucciones del fabricante, para consultas futuras. El 
propietario y/o usuario es responsable de asegurarse que las 
etiquetas de advertencia y los manuales de instrucciones estén
conservados legiblemente e intactos. Las etiquetas de reemplazo
y la documentación están disponibles con el fabricante.

VERIFICACIÓN

Debe hacer una verificación visual, antes de utilizar el gato 
bajo de transmisiones y así asegúrese que no haya condiciones
anormales tales como daños o piezas faltantes o flojas. Cada 
uno de los gatos debe estar verificado inmediatamente, por 
un encargado de un centro del servicio del fabricante, si 
accidentalmente el producto ha sufrido una carga excesiva o un
choque. Cualquier gato que parezca dañado o demasiado 
gastado, de alguna manera, o que funcione de manera anormal
DEBE SER RETIRADO DEL SERVICIO, hasta que las reparaciones
necesarias sean realizadas en un centro reconocido de servicio
por el fabricante. Recomendamos hacer una verificación anual
del gato y sea realizada por un encargado de un centro de 
servicio reconocido por el fabricante, para reemplazar las piezas

defectuosas, las calcomanías o etiquetas de advertencia con las
piezas especificadas del fabricante. Una lista de los centros de
servicio reconocidos está disponible con el fabricante.

ENSAMBLAJE:

Nota: Esta unidad se presenta ensamblada completamente.

ANTES DE UTILIZARLO

Durante el transporte, aire puede entrar al sistema hidráulico lo
que causa mal funcionamiento al operarse. Para purgar el aire:

Abra la válvula de bajar girando la perilla de bajar en sentido
opuesto a las manecillas de reloj.

Actúe el asa rápidamente 4 carreras completas. Esto purga el aire
que puede haber entrado a los pasajes del líquido hidráulico
durante el transporte.

Cierre la válvula de bajar girando la perilla de bajar en el sentido
de las manecillas de reloj y actúe el asa.

MANTENIMIENTO

Todas las conexiones móviles requieren una lubrificación 
frecuente. Utilizando una pistola de grasa, engrase el eje del
pivote del brazo de levantamiento, hasta que aparezca la grasa
en la extremidad del eje. Aceite todas las conexiones del brazo
de levantamiento, las ruedas y las ruedecillas traseras.

3320
Gato bajo de transmisiones de 2000 lb. para uso rudo

ESTE MANUAL PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO CONTIENE INFORMACIONES
IMPORTANTES, PARA LA SEGURIDAD. LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE Y
ASEGÚRESE DE COMPRENDER TODAS ESTAS INFORMACIONES, ANTES DE
PROCEDER EL FUNCIONAMIENTO DE ESTE APARATO. CONSERVE ESTE
MANUAL PARA UNA REFERENCIA EVENTUAL.

LA UTILIZACIÓN DE ESTE GATO SE LIMITA A LA SALIDA, LA INTALACIÓN Y EL TRANSPORTE
EN BAJA POSICIÓN, DE TRANSMISIONES Y DIFERENCIALES. PUEDE SER UTILIZADO CON
ADAPTADORES APROPIADOS, FABRICADOS ESPECIFICAMENTE PARA ESTE GATO O PARA
SOSTENER OTROS COMPONENTES, COMO: EJES TRASEROS Y CAJAS DE TRANSMISIÓN.
NUNCA HAGA MODIFICACIONES O ADAPTACIONES SOBRE EL GATO O ADAPTADORES.
ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL VEHÍCULO ESTÉ SOSTENIDO ADECUADAMENTE, ANTES DE 
COMENZAR LAS REPARACIONES
¡ NO SOBRECARGUE ! UNA SOBRECARGA PUEDE CAUSAR DAÑO AL GATO O PROVOCAR
QUE FALLE.
ESTE GATO ESTÁ DISEÑADO PARA SER UTLIZADO SOLAMENTE SOBRE SUPERFICIES DURAS
Y PLANAS, QUE PUEDAN SOSTENER LA CARGA. AL UTILIZARLO EN OTROS LUGARES QUE
NO SEAN SUPERFICIES DURAS, PUEDE PROVOCAR LA INESTABILIDAD DEL GATO Y EL
FALLO DE SU CARGA.
DEBE UTILIZAR ÚNICAMENTE LOS ACCESORIOS Y ADAPTADORES SUMINISTRADOS POR
EL FABRICANTE.
LEA, ESTUDIE Y COMPRENDA EL MANUEL DE FUNCIONAMIENTO INCLUIDO DENTRO DEL
EMBALAJE DEL GATO, ANTES DE UTILIZARLO. YA QUE AL NO SEGUIR ESTAS 
ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE CAUSAR UNA PÉRDIDA DE LA CARGA, PROVOCAR DAÑOS AL
GATO Y/O DAÑOS MATERIALES, LESIONES O LA MUERTE.

PARA SU SEGURIDAD E IMPEDIR LESIONES:

Utilice este gato utilitario 

SOLAMENTE 

para necesidades 

de levantamiento.

Soporte siempre el 

vehículo con los soportes 

para vehículos.
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CARQUEST garantiza durante un 1 año, a partir de la fecha 
original de adquisición, que todas las torres y el equipo 
relacionado con el servicio que presten carecen de defectos en
sus materiales y mano de obra. Esta garantía se le extiende 
únicamente al comprador original que los haya adquirido al
menudeo. Si se comprueba durante ese periodo que cualquier
artículo elevador profesional de CARQUEST tiene un defecto,
este será sustituido o reparado, a opción del cliente, y sin costo
alguno. Esta garantía no le es pertinente a los daños que resulten
de un accidente, sobrecarga, uso equivocado o abuso, ni 
tampoco le es pertinente a cualquier equipo que haya sido 
alterado o utilizado con accesorios especiales diferentes a 
aquellos que se recomiendan. Esta garantía no cubre el costo 
de las reparaciones hechas por cualquier tercero que no sea 
un Centro Autorizado de Reparación de Equipo Elevador 
de CARQUEST.

A los artículos mencionados a continuación se les ha expedido
una garantía de 1 año para poderlos cambiar en el lugar en
donde se hayan adquirido. El producto que se presuma estar
defectuoso deberá devolverse a una refaccionaria automotriz
CARQUEST acompañado del recibo que ampare su adquisición.

• Gatos hidráulicos de botella: 3108, 3112, 3113, 3120, 3121

• Gatos hidráulicos de patín: 3202, 3235

• Torres: 3203, 3206, 3210, 3211, 3207

Durante el transcurso del periodo de garantía de 1 año, todos los
demás gatos hidráulicos y torres relacionadas con el equipo 
de servicio serán sustituidos o reparados según CARQUEST opte
por hacerlo.

Durante el transcurso de la garantía de 1 año, todos los productos
que se presuman estar defectuosos y/o sus componentes,
deberán ser embarcados, con el flete prepagado y acompañados

del comprobante de adquisición, al Centro Autorizado de
Garantía del Equipo Elevador Profesional de CARQUEST.
Cerciórese haber incluido con la información del comprobante
de compra su nombre, dirección, y número telefónico, así como
una breve descripción del supuesto defecto. El producto se le
devolverá al cliente con el flete prepagado.

Muchos de los supuestos defectos podrán ser corregidos 
bastando simplemente llamar a su Centro de Servicio más 
cercano y solicitar las refacciones necesarias. Vea en la página a
continuación una lista de centros de garantía autorizados.

Bajo ninguna circunstancia CARQUEST se responsabilizará de los
daños incidentales ni indirectos. La cuantía de la responsabilidad
civil, relacionada con cualquier reclamación por pérdidas o
daños que resulten de la venta, reventa, o uso de un elevador 
o equipo relacionado con el servicio que prestan, bajo ninguna
circunstancia excederá el precio de su adquisición. 

EN ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO SE PERMITE EXCLUIR NI LIMITAR
LOS DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O INDIRECTOS, POR LO TANTO LA
LIMITACIÓN ARRIBA CITADA QUIZÁ NO LE SEA PERTINENTE.

ESTA GARANTÍA SE EXPIDE COMO GARANTÍA ÚNICA 

Y EXCLUSIVA QUE SE ESTABLECE CON LA RELACIÓN QUE

EXISTA POR LA ADQUISICIÓN DEL EQUIPO ELEVADOR 

PROFESIONAL DE CARQUEST. SE EXCLUYEN TODAS LAS

DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, QUE INCLUYAN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA

IMPLÍCITA DE LA COMERCIABILIDAD O ADAPTABILIDAD PARA

UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR.

ESTA GARANTÍA LE OTORGA DERECHOS JURÍDICOS

ESPECÍFICOS, Y ADEMÁS QUIZÁ USTED PUDIERA TENER

OTROS DERECHOS, MISMOS QUE A SU VEZ VARÍAN DE UN

ESTADO A OTRO.

DECLARACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA DEL EQUIPO ELEVADOR PROFESIONAL 
DE CARQUEST

3320
Gato bajo de transmisiones de 2000 lb. para uso rudo

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO

IMPORTANTE: Antes de intentar cualquier levantamiento de
vehículos, verifique el manual de servicio del vehículo al 
levantar, para conocer las superficies de levantamiento 
recomendadas. 

1. Para levantar la carga: Bombee el mango para levantar el 
asiento a la altura deseada y establecer un contacto con 
la transmisión.

2. Coloque siempre el gato hidráulico de tal manera que el peso 
de la carga esté distribuido igualmente sobre el asiento.

3. Para hacer balancear la cabeza de la carga, haga funcionar el 
botón de ajuste o el par apropiado de los tornillos de ajuste 
(hay dos), que se encuentran colocados debajo de la cabeza 
de levantamiento. Cuando un tornillo esté flojo, el tornillo 
opuesto debe ser apretado de una manera igual, para 
mantener la plataforma sólida.

4. Coloque los soportes de esquina y fije la carga en su lugar, 
utilizando la cadena.

5. La cadena debe jalarse sobre la carga e introducirla 
solidamente dentro de la ranura, que se encuentra colocada 
en el lado opuesto del asiento; apriete la tuerca mariposa.

6. Para bajar el gato, abra lentamente la válvula de aflojamiemto. 
Asegúrese de bajar la carga lentamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de mantener las manos y los pies
lejos del mecanismo articulado del gato.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Capacidad: 2000 Lbs. 

Altura cuando está abajo: 254mm (10") 

Altura cuando está levantado: 1124mm (44-1/4") 

Inclinación del asiento hacia adelante: 40.4°

Inclinación del asiento hacia atrás: 27°

Inclinación del asiento a la izquierda: 12°

Inclinación del asiento a la derecha: 5°

Dimensiones de la base: 1200mm x 710mm (47-1/4" x 28") 

Peso neto: 135 kgs (298 Lbs.) 
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